

No. 10-174

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY INC., ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

GREGORY GARRE
Counsel of Record
RICHARD P. BRESS
GABRIEL K. BELL
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11TH STREET, NW
SUITE 1000
WASHINGTON, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
gregory.garre@lw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE OF THE EXTRAORDINARY IMPORTANCE OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	6
A. The Decision Below Has Staggering Economic Implications.....	6
B. The Decision Below Will Undermine the Ongoing Political Process	9
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO DETERMINE WHETHER SEPARATION OF POWERS PRINCIPLES BAR PLAINTIFFS' GLOBAL WARMING SUIT	11
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Stated a Claim Under Federal Common Law	11
B. Plaintiffs' Suit Raises Non-Justiciable Political Questions	15
C. Plaintiffs Lack Standing	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	11
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	22
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	15, 16
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	6
<i>California v. General Motors Corp.</i> , No. C06-05755-MJJ, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007), <i>appeal</i> <i>dismissed</i> , No. 07-16908 (9th Cir. June 24, 2009)	7
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009)	6
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	14
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>appeal</i> <i>dismissed</i> , 607 F.3d 1049, 1055 (5th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , No. 1:05-CV-436-LG-RHW, 2007 WL 6942285 (S.D. Miss. Aug. 30, 2007), <i>rev'd</i> , 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>appeal</i> <i>dismissed</i> , 607 F.3d 1049 (5th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	5, 20
<i>El-Shifa Pharmaceutical Industries Co. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc)	16
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw</i> <i>Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	23
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	17
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849)	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	3, 6, 9, 10, 16, 21
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	6
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906)	12
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 09-17490 (9th Cir.)	7
<i>North Carolina v. TVA</i> , --- F.3d ----, 2010 WL 2891572 (4th Cir. July 26, 2010)	7
<i>North Dakota v. Minnesota</i> , 263 U.S. 365 (1923)	12
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	11
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	12, 13, 18
<i>United States v. Hudson & Goodwin</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812)	11
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947)	11, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	15
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963)	11
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	12

STATUTES, TREATIES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. §13381	9
U.N. Framework Convention on Climate Change (1992), <i>available at</i> http://unfccc.int/resource/docs/convkp/ conveng.pdf	9
68 Fed. Reg. 52,922 (Sept. 8, 2003)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Nicholas Bloom, <i>The Impact of Uncertainty Shocks</i> , 77 <i>Econometrica</i> 623 (2009)	8
EPA, <i>CO₂ Emissions from Fossil Fuel Combustion, 1990-2007</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.epa.gov/climatechange/ emissions/downloads/CO2FFC_2007.pdf	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Energy Information Administration, U.S. Department of Energy, <i>International Energy Outlook 2009</i> (May 2009).....	22
Kenneth Green <i>et al.</i> , <i>Climate Change: Caps vs. Taxes</i> , American Enterprise Institute Environmental Policy Outlook, June 2007	8
Trevor Houser <i>et al.</i> , <i>Assessing the American Power Act: The Economic, Employment, Energy Security, and Environmental Impact of Senator Kerry and Senator Lieberman’s Discussion Draft</i> , Peterson Institute for International Economics Policy Brief, May 2010	8, 9
I.P.C.C., <i>2007 Synthesis Report</i> , Energy Information Administration, U.S. Department of Energy, <i>International Energy Outlook 2009</i> (May 2009).....	22
Darren Samuelsohn, <i>Rockefeller Finds It’s Better to Negotiate on Climate Than Sit on Sidelines</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 14, 2009	8
<i>San Francisco Chronicle</i> , Editorial Board, <i>An interview with Sen. Barack Obama</i> (Jan. 17, 2008), available at http://www.sfgate.com/cgi- bin/blogs/opinionshop/detail?entry_id=23 562	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Robert Stavins, <i>Addressing climate change with a comprehensive US cap-and-trade system</i> , 24 <i>Oxford Review of Econ. Pol’y</i> 298 (2008)	9
Laurence H. Tribe <i>et al.</i> , <i>Too Hot for Courts to Handle: Fuel Temperatures, Global Warming, and the Political Question Doctrine</i> (Washington Legal Found. Critical Legal Issues Series, Working Paper No. 169, 2010)	13, 18, 19, 22, 23
Bernie Woodall, <i>U.S. carbon cap to raise power prices: Moody’s</i> , Reuters.com, Mar. 25, 2009	8
